': E C H A 24 February 2023

EUROPEAN CHEMICALS AGENCY SEAC/A/58/2023

Final Draft Agenda
58th meeting of the Committee for Socio-economic Analysis

7-10 March
and
14-15 March 2023

Remote meeting

Tuesday 7 March starts at 10.00
Friday 10 March breaks at 13.30
Tuesday 14 March resumes at 14.00
Wednesday 15 March ends at 18.00

Item 1 - Welcome and Apologies

Item 2 - Adoption of the Agenda

SEAC/A/58/2023
For adoption

Item 3 - Declarations of conflicts of interest to the Agenda

Item 4 - General SEAC procedures

a) Report on SEAC-57 action points and written procedures

For information

Item 5 - Restrictions

5.1 General restriction issues

1. SEAC WG on the updated SEAC PBT/vPvB approach
For discussion



5.2 Restriction Annex XV dossiers

5.3

a) Conformity check and key issues discussion

1)

Universal Per- and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) -
Agreement on conformity

For discussion and agreement

b) Opinion development

1)
2)

3)

4)
5)

6)

Creosote, and creosote related substances - First draft opinion
BPA+ - First draft opinion
For discussion

Medium-chain chlorinated paraffins (MCCP) and other substances
that contain chloroalkanes with carbon chain lengths within the
range from C14 to C17 - Second draft opinion

Not for discussion in this meeting

Terphenyl, hydrogenated - Third draft opinion
N,N-dimethylacetamide and 1-ethylpyrrolidin-2-one - Third draft
opinion

Per- and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) in fire-fighting foams
— Third draft opinion

For agreement

Appointment of (co-)rapporteurs for restriction dossiers (closed
session)

For information

Item 6 - Authorisation

6.1

6.2

General authorisation issues

a) Update on incoming/future applications

b) Updates to the Technical Instructions for rapporteurs

For information

Authorisation applications

a) Discussion on key issues

1. 286_CT_Hartchrom-Beck (4 uses)

For discussion



b) Agreement on draft opinion

273_CT_MikroMetal (1 use)
274_CT_SD_ArcelorMittal (2 uses)
275_CT_Sicrom (1 use)
276_CT_Osmaplast (2 uses)
277_CT_Ritmonio (1 use)
278_RR1_Diglyme_Isochem (1 use)
279_CT_GalvanoPlus (1 use)
280_CT_Tecnocrom_Industrial (2 uses)
281_CT_Electro_Durocrom (1 use)
10 282_CT_Hazet_Werk (1 use)
11.283_CT_KYB (1 use)
12.284_CT_CGS (1 use)

©ONGUHWN -

For discussion and agreement

c) Adoption of opinion

No cases under this agenda item.
For discussion and adoption

6.3 Appointment of (co-)rapporteurs for authorisation applications
(closed session)

SEAC/58/2022/01
Restricted room document
For agreement

Item 7 - Article 77(3)(c) requests

None

Item 8 - AOB

a) Update of the work plan

For information

Item 9 - Action points and main conclusions of SEAC-58

Table with Conclusions and Action points from SEAC-58
For adoption



PROVISIONAL TIMELINE FOR THE DISCUSSIONS AT SEAC-58

Please note that timings are approximate. Changes may be made by the Chair
before and during the meeting to accommodate the discussions.

Week 1

10:00
10:10
10:15

10:20

10:30

11:00

11:30

13:30

10:10
10:15
10:20

10:30

11:00

11:30

13:30

14:30

ADMIN
ADMIN
ADMIN

ADMIN

AFA

AFA

Welcome and apologies
Adoption of the agenda
Declarations of conflicts of interest to the agenda

Report on SEAC-57 action points, written procedures, and
update on other ECHA bodies

General issues:

- New AfAs received during February 2023 submission
window

- Updates to the Technical Guidance for the rapporteurs
Coffee break

280_CT_Tecnocrom_Industrial,
281_CT_Electro_Durocrom, 275_CT_Sicrom - Agreement
on draft opinions

Lunch

Tuesday 7 March 2023: Afternoon session (chaired by Maria Ottati)

14:30 16:30 RESTR

16:30

17:00

17:00 18:30 RESTR

Per- and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) in fire-fighting
foams - adoption of opinion
Coffee break

Per- and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) in fire-fighting
foams contd.

Wednesday 8 March 2023: Morning session (chaired by Maria Ottati)

10:00

11:30
12:00
13:30

11:30

12:00
13:30
14:30

RESTR

RESTR

Terphenyl, hydrogenated - Agreement on third draft
opinion

Coffee break

Terphenyl, hydrogenated contd.

Lunch

Wednesday 8 March 2023: Afternoon session (chaired by Maria Ottati)

14:30 16:00 AFA

16:00

16:30

16:30 17:30 AFA

273_CT_MikroMetal, 277_CT_Ritmonio,
279_CT_GalvanoPlus, 284_CT_CGS - Agreement on draft
opinions

Coffee break

273_CT_MikroMetal, 277_CT_Ritmonio,

279 _CT_GalvanoPlus, 284_CT_CGS contd.

Thursday 9 March 2023: Morning session (chaired by Kalle Kivela)

10:00 11:30 RESTR

11:30

12:00

N,N-dimethylacetamide and 1-ethylpyrrolidin-2-one -
Agreement on third draft opinion

Coffee break



12:00 13:30 RESTR

13:30

14:30

N,N-dimethylacetamide and 1-ethylpyrrolidin-2-one
contd.
Lunch

Thursday 9 March 2023: Afternoon session (chaired by Maria Ottati)

14:30
16:00
16:30

17:50

16:00
16:30
17:50

19:10

AFA

AFA

AFA

Report from the PBT/vPvB Working Group
Coffee break
276_CT_Osmaplast - Agreement on draft opinions

274_CT_SD_ArcelorMittal - Agreement on draft opinions
(chaired by Kalle Kivela)

Friday 10 March 2023: Morning session (chaired by Maria Ottati)

10:00 11:30 RESTR

11:30

12:00

13:00

12:00

13:00

13:20

RESTR

ADMIN

Universal per- and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) -
Conformity and key issues discussion

Coffee break
Remaining open issues from Week 1

Agreement on conclusions and action points (Week 1)
End of Week 1

Week 2

Tuesday 14 March 2023: Afternoon session (chaired by Kalle Kivela)

14:00
15:20
15:30
16:00

15:20
15:30
16:00
18:00

AFA
AFA

RESTR

278_RR1_Diglyme_Isochem - Agreement on draft opinion
286_CT_Hartchrom-Beck - Key issues discussion

Coffee break

BPA+ - First draft opinion

Wednesday 15 March 2023: Morning session (chaired by Kalle Kivela)

10:00
11:10
11:40
12:50

11:10
11:40
12:50
13:50

AFA

AFA

283_CT_KYB - Agreement on draft opinion

Coffee break

282_CT_Hazet_Werk - Agreement on draft opinion
Lunch

Wednesday 15 March 2023: Afternoon session (chaired by Maria Ottati)

13:50

15:20
15:50

16:20

16:30
17:00
17:30

15:20

15:50
16:20

16:30

17:00
17:30
17:45

RESTR

RESTR

ADMIN

AOB
ADMIN
ADMIN

Creosote, and creosote related substances - First draft
opinion

Coffee break

Open issues

Appointment of rapporteurs (AfA, Restrictions) - Closed
session

Any other business

Conclusions, action points

Closing of the meeting

END OF SEAC-58



