

Final Draft Agenda 58th meeting of the Committee for Socio-economic Analysis

7-10 March and 14-15 March 2023

Remote meeting

Tuesday 7 March starts at 10.00 Friday 10 March breaks at 13.30 Tuesday 14 March resumes at 14.00 Wednesday 15 March ends at 18.00

Ttom	1 _	Welco	me ar	A be	nol	aaina
Trem		vveico	me ai	IU A	DOI	orenes

Item 2 - Adoption of the Agenda

SEAC/A/58/2023 For adoption

Item 3 – Declarations of conflicts of interest to the Agenda

Item 4 - General SEAC procedures

a) Report on SEAC-57 action points and written procedures

For information

Item 5 - Restrictions

5.1 General restriction issues

1. SEAC WG on the updated SEAC PBT/vPvB approach

For discussion

5.2 Restriction Annex XV dossiers

- a) Conformity check and key issues discussion
 - 1) Universal Per- and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) Agreement on conformity

For discussion and agreement

- b) Opinion development
 - 1) Creosote, and creosote related substances First draft opinion
 - 2) BPA+ First draft opinion

For discussion

3) Medium-chain chlorinated paraffins (MCCP) and other substances that contain chloroalkanes with carbon chain lengths within the range from C14 to C17 – Second draft opinion

Not for discussion in this meeting

- 4) Terphenyl, hydrogenated Third draft opinion
- 5) *N*,*N*-dimethylacetamide and 1-ethylpyrrolidin-2-one Third draft opinion
- 6) Per- and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) in fire-fighting foams– Third draft opinion

For agreement

5.3 Appointment of (co-)rapporteurs for restriction dossiers (closed session)

For information

Item 6 - Authorisation

6.1 General authorisation issues

- a) Update on incoming/future applications
- b) Updates to the Technical Instructions for rapporteurs

For information

6.2 Authorisation applications

- a) Discussion on key issues
- 1. 286_CT_Hartchrom-Beck (4 uses)

For discussion

- b) Agreement on draft opinion
- 1. 273_CT_MikroMetal (1 use)
- 2. 274_CT_SD_ArcelorMittal (2 uses)
- 3. 275_CT_Sicrom (1 use)
- 4. 276_CT_Osmaplast (2 uses)
- 5. 277_CT_Ritmonio (1 use)
- 6. 278_RR1_Diglyme_Isochem (1 use)
- 7. 279_CT_GalvanoPlus (1 use)
- 8. 280_CT_Tecnocrom_Industrial (2 uses)
- 9. 281_CT_Electro_Durocrom (1 use)
- 10.282_CT_Hazet_Werk (1 use)
- 11.283_CT_KYB (1 use)
- 12.284_CT_CGS (1 use)

For discussion and agreement

c) Adoption of opinion

No cases under this agenda item.

For discussion and adoption

6.3 Appointment of (co-)rapporteurs for authorisation applications (closed session)

SEAC/58/2022/01
Restricted room document
For agreement

Item 7 - Article 77(3)(c) requests

None

Item 8 - AOB

a) Update of the work plan

For information

Item 9 - Action points and main conclusions of SEAC-58

Table with Conclusions and Action points from SEAC-58

For adoption

PROVISIONAL TIMELINE FOR THE DISCUSSIONS AT SEAC-58

Please note that timings are approximate. Changes may be made by the Chair before and during the meeting to accommodate the discussions.

Week 1

Tuesday 7 March 2022: Morning session (chaired by María Ottati)

10:00	10:10	ADMIN	Welcome and apologies
10:10	10:15	ADMIN	Adoption of the agenda
10:15	10:20	ADMIN	Declarations of conflicts of interest to the agenda
10:20	10:30	ADMIN	Report on SEAC-57 action points, written procedures, and update on other ECHA bodies
10:30	11:00	AFA	General issues: - New AfAs received during February 2023 submission window
11:00	11:30		- Updates to the Technical Guidance for the rapporteurs Coffee break
11:30	13:30	AFA	280_CT_Tecnocrom_Industrial, 281_CT_Electro_Durocrom, 275_CT_Sicrom - Agreement
13:30	14:30		on draft opinions Lunch

Tuesday 7 March 2023: Afternoon session (chaired by María Ottati)

14:30	16:30	RESTR	Per- and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) in fire-fighting foams - adoption of opinion
16:30	17:00		Coffee break
17:00	18:30	RESTR	Per- and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) in fire-fighting foams <i>contd.</i>

Wednesday 8 March 2023: Morning session (chaired by María Ottati)

10:00	11:30	RESTR	Terphenyl, hydrogenated - Agreement on third draft opinion
11:30	12:00		Coffee break
12:00	13:30	RESTR	Terphenyl, hydrogenated <i>contd.</i>
13:30	14:30		Lunch

Wednesday 8 March 2023: Afternoon session (chaired by María Ottati)

14:30	16:00	AFA	273_CT_MikroMetal, 277_CT_Ritmonio, 279_CT_GalvanoPlus, 284_CT_CGS - Agreement on draft opinions
16:00	16:30		Coffee break
16:30	17:30	AFA	273_CT_MikroMetal, 277_CT_Ritmonio, 279_CT_GalvanoPlus, 284_CT_CGS <i>contd.</i>

Thursday 9 March 2023: Morning session (chaired by Kalle Kivelä)

10:00	11:30	RESTR	<i>N,N</i> -dimethylacetamide and 1-ethylpyrrolidin-2-one - Agreement on third draft opinion
11:30	12:00		Coffee break

12:00	13:30	RESTR	<i>N,N</i> -dimethylacetamide and 1-ethylpyrrolidin-2-one contd.
13:30	14:30		Lunch

Thursday 9 March 2023: Afternoon session (chaired by María Ottati)

14:30	16:00	AFA	Report from the PBT/vPvB Working Group
16:00	16:30		Coffee break
16:30	17:50	AFA	276_CT_Osmaplast - Agreement on draft opinions
17:50	19:10	AFA	274_CT_SD_ArcelorMittal - Agreement on draft opinions (chaired by Kalle Kivelä)

Friday 10 March 2023: Morning session (chaired by María Ottati)

10:00	11:30	RESTR	Universal per- and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) - Conformity and key issues discussion
11:30	12:00		Coffee break
12:00	13:00	RESTR	Remaining open issues from Week 1
13:00	13:20	ADMIN	Agreement on conclusions and action points (Week 1)

End of Week 1

Week 2

Tuesday 14 March 2023: Afternoon session (chaired by Kalle Kivelä)

14:00	15:20	AFA	278_RR1_Diglyme_Isochem - Agreement on draft opinion
15:20	15:30	AFA	286_CT_Hartchrom-Beck - Key issues discussion
15:30	16:00		Coffee break
16:00	18:00	RESTR	BPA+ - First draft opinion

Wednesday 15 March 2023: Morning session (chaired by Kalle Kivelä)

10:00	11:10	AFA	283_CT_KYB - Agreement on draft opinion
11:10	11:40		Coffee break
11:40	12:50	AFA	282_CT_Hazet_Werk - Agreement on draft opinion
12:50	13:50		Lunch

Wednesday 15 March 2023: Afternoon session (chaired by María Ottati)

	15:20	RESTR	Creosote, and creosote related substances - First draft opinion
15:20	15:50		Coffee break
15:50	16:20	RESTR	Open issues
16:20	16:30	ADMIN	Appointment of rapporteurs (AfA, Restrictions) - Closed session
16:30	17:00	AOB	Any other business
17:00	17:30	ADMIN	Conclusions, action points
17:30	17:45	ADMIN	Closing of the meeting

END OF SEAC-58